

# Poll Everywhere 2.0 Accessibility Conformance Report

## WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

**Name of Product/Version:**

**Report Date: March 11, 2025**

**Product Description: Poll Everywhere is a web-based audience response system that allows participants to respond to live polling questions.**

**Contact Information: Alec Nuñez; [accessibility@polleverywhere.com](mailto:accessibility@polleverywhere.com)**

**Notes: This VPAT is specifically for**

**Evaluation Methods Used:**

**Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes ) Level AA (Yes ) Level AAA (Yes / No )

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes ) Level AA (Yes ) Level AAA (Yes / No )
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2</a>	Level A (Yes ) Level AA (Yes ) Level AAA (Yes / No )

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

## WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

## Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There are no audio components to Poll Everywhere 2.0. All videos have text equivalent and/or captions.
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There are no Support Tutorials for Poll Everywhere 2.0
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	No time based media or audio exists within the application
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Poll Everywhere 2.0 does not use audio in our application
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Supports	Drag and Drop for question choices; Carousel for question order both have keyboard equivalents
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Supports	All time base notifications have manual close option
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	No webpages ever flash
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.6 Consistent Help</a> (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.7 Redundant Entry</a> (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the <a href="#">WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata</a> and the <a href="#">WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata</a> .
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Supports	Toggle switches are the only custom element and have role “switch”

## Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Content is not restricted in its view and operation to a single display orientation.
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	There are no images of text within the app
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</a> (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.7 Dragging Movements</a> (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</a> (Level AA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Applies to third party vendors, for example, merchant processors
<a href="#">3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</a> (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.6 Identify Purpose</a> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Automatic redirect after AI assistant has created poll content
<a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.6 Timeouts</a> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</a> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Not Supported	
<a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supported	We do not yet have a sitemap. We have a prototype of breadcrumb trail but it isn't in general availability yet. Our navigation menu shows the category of page you're in.
<a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	This is true for most use of the application, but zooming to 200% can obscure focused elements in some cases.
<a href="#">2.4.13 Focus Appearance</a> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	We have focus outlines on all interactive elements but would need to verify that they meet the contrast levels outlined in the spec.
<a href="#">2.5.5 Target Size</a> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	This is true in many cases, but on small devices we have to audit for compliance of 44x44 (the guidance).
<a href="#">2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</a> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	We don't believe there is unusual jargon in the application.
<a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	We don't believe there are abbreviations in the application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a> (Level AAA)		Unaudited
<a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	We don't believe there are any instances of ambiguity that can only be clarified through pronunciation guides.
<a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	As an ease of use optimization we redirect you automatically after creating content with the AI assistant. There is no setting to disable this right now.
<a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Question inline editing doesn't offer context-sensitive help messaging.
<a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Not all changes in the application are reversible.
<a href="#">3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Supports	Our product uses WorkOS for Authentication. It offers many ways to authenticate that don't require memorization of a password: Email a verification code, use passkeys, or to authenticate through your Google, Apple, or Microsoft identity.

## Legal Disclaimer (Company)

*Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed*